Nineteenth Revised Sheet: No. 65 Superseding Eighteenth Revised Sheet: No. 65

RATE SCHEDULE 0-1 PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (PWAC)

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all Metered Water Customer classes served by the Company in all service areas for water service, except for Manasquan Uninterruptible Service, and those customer subject to Rate Schedules I and J. The PWAC charge, as defined under the Standard Terms and Conditions of this tariff, is designed to recover the cost of purchased water associated with the normal operations of the Company and allow the Company to achieve a zero or near-zero deferred balance each April 1st on its purchased water costs.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (PWAC) CHARGE

In addition to all other charges for metered service, the following charges per one hundred gallons, per one thousand gallons, per 10 cubic feet and per 100 cubic feet for all sales will be made to recover purchased water costs not included in the Water Charge or any other Charge:

	Gallons	Gallons	Rate	Rate
	Per Month	Per Quarter	Per 100 Gallons	Per 1,000 Gallons
Non-Exempt	All	All	\$0.05113	\$0.5113
Exempt	All	All	\$0.04425	\$0.4425
	Cubic Feet	Cubic Feet	Rate	Rate
	Per Month	Per Quarter	Per 10 Cubic Feet	Per 100 Cubic Feet
Non -Exempt	All	All	\$0.03825	\$0.3825
Exempt	All	All	\$0.03310	\$0.3310

The PWAC Charge is also applicable to any difference between the quantity of water actually purchased by the customer and any applicable take-or-pay commitment.

FILING

The Company shall endeavor to make an annual PWAC filing no later than December 1st of each year proposing a PWAC rate to be effective on or about the following April 1st.

The notice of filing and of public hearing in the annual PWAC proceedings shall include the specific rate change proposed to be implemented on April 1st. The notice shall also include the impact of such potential increases on a benchmark bill.

The annual PWAC filing shall contain, but not be limited to, the following:

- A reconciliation of actual versus estimated costs and revenues from the last Board approved PWAC charge for purchased water;
- 2. Projected rates supported by projected volumes, revenues, and projected purchased water costs;
- 3. Deferred balances and the timeframe over which they are proposed to be collected or returned;
- 4. A written explanation of the circumstances that caused the deferred balances in (3) above;
- 5. A written explanation of any significant activities or trends which may affect costs for the prospective period; and
- 6. Updated tariff sheets to reflect any change to the PWAC rate.

The benchmark bill shall be the average residential water customer bill for a twelve-month period.

(Continued)

Issued: April 2, 2020 Effective: April 1, 2020

Eighteenth Revised Sheet: No. 81 Superseding Seventeenth Revised Sheet: No. 81

RATE SCHEDULE 1-A GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable for general residential, commercial, industrial and municipal wastewater service in the City of Ocean City. The charge for wastewater service shall consist of the total of the Minimum Service Charge, the Sewer Usage Charge and the Purchased Wastewater Treatment Adjustment Clause (PSTAC) Charge, as defined under the Standard Terms and Conditions in this tariff. The PSTAC charge for the City of Ocean City shown on Rate Schedule 1-B is included within the Minimum Service Charge rates reflected below.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

MINIMUM SERVICE CHARGE

All wastewater service customers shall pay a Minimum Service Charge in addition to the Sewer Usage Charge, if any. The Minimum Service Charge for a non-exempt customer is determined for the forth coming calendar year every January 1. The Company shall use the water usage for the prior July, August and September meter readings ("Summer Quarter Consumption") times the rate of \$37.9024 per thousand gallons or \$28.3510 per CCF (hundred cubic feet). The Minimum Service Charge for an exempt customer is \$36.3509 per thousand gallons or \$27.1905 per CCF times the summer quarter consumption. In no event will a non-exempt or exempt customer be billed for less than 1,000 CCF per year.

SEWER USAGE CHARGE

The volume of sewer use is assumed to equal water meter registration. Charges shall be based on water consumption as indicated by water meter readings on a monthly or quarterly basis at the option of the Company.

	Gallons	Gallons	Rate	Rate
	Per Month	Per Quarter	Per 100 Gallons	Per 1,000 Gallons
Non-Exempt	All	All	\$0.18980	\$1.8980
Exempt	All	All	\$0.16367	\$1.6367
	Cubic Feet	Cubic Feet	Rate	Rate
	Per Month	Per Quarter	Per 10 Cubic Feet	Per 100 Cubic Feet
Non -Exempt	All	All	\$0.14197	\$1.4197
Exempt	All	All	\$0.12243	\$1.2243

TERMS OF PAYMENT

The following plan for payment of the Annual Minimum Service Charge is offered as a convenience to our customers and, in the case of seasonal service, does not relieve the customer of the liability to pay the entire Annual Minimum Service Charge if wastewater service is rendered for only a portion of the calendar year. In the case of a non-seasonal customer terminating their account, the customer shall be billed for service provided through the date of service termination.

A new customer, initiating service at an existing premises, shall be billed for such service as of the account activation date. The new customer account usage will be based on the existing premises last known summer quarter consumption, until the new customer establishes a summer quarter consumption. A new customer account without established summer quarter consumption data will be required to pay a pro-rata share of the Annual Minimum Service Charge, until the new customer establishes a summer quarter consumption. The proration shall be based on the portion of the calendar year for which the customer receives service.

In addition, in the case of a reactivated account, the customer will be required to pay for the charges as if the account had been active as of January 1. The calculated Annual Minimum Service Charge will therefore be billed across the remaining installment billing periods in that calendar year.

(Continued)

Issued: April 2, 2020 Effective: April 1, 2020

Fifteenth Revised Sheet: No. 82 Superseding Fourteenth Revised Sheet: No. 82

RATE SCHEDULE 1-B PURCHASED WASTEWATER TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (PSTAC)

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all Wastewater Service customer classes including general residential, commercial, industrial and municipal wastewater service in the City of Ocean City. The PSTAC charge, as defined under the Standard Terms and Conditions in this tariff, is designed to recover the cost of purchased wastewater treatment and disposal costs associated with the normal operations of the Company, and allow the Company to achieve a zero or near-zero deferred balance each April 1st on its purchased wastewater treatment and disposal costs. The PSTAC charges detailed below are included on Rate Schedule 1-A within the Minimum Service Charges and are provided herein only for informational purposes. The customer will not be separately invoiced for the PSTAC charge.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

PURCHASED WASTEWATER TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (PSTAC) CHARGE

The following are the PSTAC charges per one hundred gallons, per one thousand gallons, per 10 cubic feet, and per 100 cubic feet that are included within the Minimum Service Charge rates as set forth in Wastewater-Rate Schedule 1-A to recover purchased wastewater treatment and disposal costs.

Non Exempt and Exempt	Gallons	Gallons	Rate	Rate
	<u>Per Month</u>	<u>Per Quarter</u>	<u>Per 100 Gallons</u>	<u>Per 1000 Gallons</u>
	All	All	\$2.66334	\$26.6334
Non Exempt and Exempt	Cubic Feet	Cubic Feet	Rate	Rate
	<u>Per Month</u>	<u>Per Quarter</u>	Per 10 Cubic Feet	Per 100 Cubic Feet
	All	All	\$1.99218	\$19.9218

FILING

The Company shall endeavor to make an annual PSTAC filing no later than December 1st of each year, proposing a PSTAC rate or percentage to be effective on or about the following April 1st.

The notice of filing and of public hearing in the annual PSTAC proceedings shall include the specific rate change proposed to be implemented on April 1st. The notice shall also include the impact of such potential increases on a benchmark bill.

The annual PSTAC filing shall contain, but not be limited to, the following:

- A reconciliation of actual versus estimated costs and revenues from the last Board approved PSTAC charge for wastewater treatment and disposal;
- 2. Projected rates supported by projected volumes, revenues, and projected purchased wastewater treatment and disposal costs;
- 3. Deferred balances and the timeframe over which they are proposed to be collected or returned;
- 4. A written explanation of the circumstances that caused the deferred balances in (3) above;
- 5. A written explanation of any significant activities or trends which may affect costs for the prospective period; and
- 6. Updated tariff sheets to reflect any change to the PSTAC rate.

The benchmark bill shall be the average residential wastewater customer bill for a twelve-month period.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

See Rate Schedule 1-A for applicable customer classes.

(Continued)

Issued: April 2, 2020 Effective: April 1, 2020

Fifteenth Revised Sheet: No. 86 Superseding Fourteenth Revised Sheet: No. 86

RATE SCHEDULE 2-B PURCHASED WASTEWATER TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (PSTAC)

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all Wastewater Service customer classes including general residential, commercial, industrial and municipal wastewater service in the Statewide Wastewater Collection Area (Lakewood). The PSTAC charge, as defined under the Standard Terms and Conditions in this tariff, is designed to recover the cost of purchased wastewater treatment and disposal costs associated with the normal operations of the Company, and allow the Company to achieve a zero or near-zero deferred balance each April 1st on its purchased wastewater treatment and disposal costs.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

PURCHASED WASTEWATER TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (PSTAC) CHARGE

In addition to all other charges for general metered service, the following charges per one hundred gallons, per one thousand gallons, per 10 cubic feet and per 100 cubic feet for all sales will be made to recover purchased wastewater treatment and disposal costs not included in the Sewer Usage Charge or any other Charge as set forth in Rate Schedule 2-A of the current Tariff:

Non Exempt and Exempt	Gallons	Gallons	Rate	Rate
	<u>Per Month</u>	<u>Per Quarter</u>	<u>Per 100 Gallons</u>	<u>Per 1,000 Gallons</u>
	All	All	\$ 0.46563	\$4.6563
Non Exempt and Exempt	Cubic Feet	Cubic Feet	Rate	Rate
	<u>Per Month</u>	<u>Per Quarter</u>	<u>Per 10 Cubic Feet</u>	Per 100 Cubic Feet
	All	All	\$0.34829	\$3.4829

FILING

The Company shall endeavor to make an annual PSTAC filing no later than December 1st of each year, proposing a PSTAC rate or percentage to be effective on or about the following April 1st.

The notice of filing and of public hearing in the annual PSTAC proceedings shall include the specific rate change proposed to be implemented on April 1st. The notice shall also include the impact of such potential increases on a benchmark bill.

The annual PSTAC filing shall contain, but not be limited to, the following:

- A reconciliation of actual versus estimated costs and revenues from the last Board approved PSTAC charge for purchased wastewater treatment and disposal;
- 2. Projected rates supported by projected volumes, revenues, and projected purchased wastewater treatment and disposal costs;
- 3. Deferred balances and the timeframe over which they are proposed to be collected or returned;
- 4. A written explanation of the circumstances that caused the deferred balances in (3) above;
- 5. A written explanation of any significant activities or trends which may affect costs for the prospective period; and
- 6. Updated tariff sheets to reflect any change to the PSTAC rate.

The benchmark bill shall be the average residential wastewater customer bill for a twelve-month period.

(Continued)

Issued: April 1, 2020 Effective: April 1, 2020

Sixteenth Revised Sheet: No. 89 Superseding Fifteenth Revised Sheet: No. 89

RATE SCHEDULE 3-B PURCHASED WASTEWATER TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (PSTAC)

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all Wastewater Service customer classes including general residential, commercial, industrial and municipal wastewater service customers provided service by the Company's Adelphia System (service area of the former Adelphia Sewer Company) and other franchise areas within the Township of Howell in Monmouth County. The PSTAC charge, as defined under the Standard Terms and Conditions in this tariff, is designed to recover the cost of purchased wastewater treatment and disposal associated with the normal operations of the Company, and allow the Company to achieve a zero or near-zero deferred balance each April 1st on its purchased wastewater treatment and disposal costs.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Continuous, except as limited by the "Standard Terms and Conditions."

PURCHASED WASTEWATER TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (PSTAC) CHARGE

In addition to all other charges for general metered service, the following charges per one hundred gallons, per one thousand gallons, per 10 cubic feet and per 100 cubic feet for all sales will be made to recover purchased wastewater treatment and disposal costs not included in the Sewer Usage Charge or any other Charge as set forth in Rate Schedule 3-A of the current Tariff:

	Gallons	Gallons	Rate	Rate
	Per Month	Per Quarter	Per 100 Gallons	Per 1,000 Gallons
Non-Exempt and Exempt	All	All	\$0.71722	\$7.1722

FILING

The Company shall endeavor to make an annual PSTAC filing no later than December 1st of each year, proposing a PSTAC rate to be effective on or about the following April 1st.

The notice of filing and of public hearing in the annual PSTAC proceedings shall include the specific rate change proposed to be implemented on April 1st. The notice shall also include the impact of such potential increases on a benchmark bill.

The annual PSTAC filing shall contain, but not be limited to, the following:

- A reconciliation of actual versus estimated costs and revenues from the last Board approved PSTAC charge for purchased wastewater treatment and disposal;
- 2. Projected rates supported by projected volumes, revenues, and projected purchased wastewater treatment and disposal costs;
- Deferred balances and the timeframe over which they are proposed to be collected or returned;
- 4. A written explanation of the circumstances that caused the deferred balances in (3) above;
- 5. A written explanation of any significant activities or trends which may affect costs for the prospective period; and
- 6. Updated tariff sheets to reflect any change to the PSTAC rate.

The benchmark bill shall be the average residential wastewater customer bill for a twelve-month period.

(Continued)

Issued: April 1, 2020 Effective: April 1, 2020